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CHASE ©"
Paymentech

7106 63™ Street
Lubbock, Texas 79407

July 25, 2006

To: David Goldin
Company: AmeriMerchant

Fax: (646) 349-3272

From: Emma Coronado

Phone: (806) 791-4831 Fax: (806) 785-2424

Number of pages to follow:
Re: AdvanceMe, Inc. v. Rapidpay, LLC, et al.

Comments: Mr. Goldin received authorization from Hanover
Direct to produce the documents.

Emma

The pages comprising this facsimile contain confidential information from Chase Paymentech.
This information is intended for use solely by the individual or entity named as the recipient,
be aware that any disclosure, copying, distributlon, or use of the contents of this transmission
is prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, piease notify us by telephone
{806) 791-4831 immediately so that we may arrange to retrieve this transmission at no cost
to you.

www.chasepaymentech.com
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Litle
Co

54 Stiles Road, Salem, NB 03079 * Tel: 603/893-9333 = Fax: 603/894-3357

February 28, 1992

Mr. Robert George

Mysenns Pablicanons of America
306 Daronouth Sueet

Boswon, MA 02116

Dear Mr, George:

The modified contract 10 accommodate VISA/MasterCard requirernents is eaclosed foryonr ..
review and signature. As a recap of Bruce Alemian's Jetter of February 21, 1992, the

i change to the contract formalizes the role of National Processing Company | Inc.
(NPC) and First National Bank of Louisville (FNBL).

While NPC and FNBL have been a part of the processing system with Litle & Co. all
along, we are pleased that this involvement is being documented in the formal contractual
agreement. This means you will have the contracrval commitment of one of the largest
merchant banks in the country. ‘

Functonally, there is no change in the relationship between yon and Lide & Co. Litle &
Co. continues to be your credit card processor and will continue to work directly with you
to provide a high leve] of customer and technical service.

Although Lite & Co. will be phoning you within a week to follow up on your review of
the contract, please contact your Account Executive if you should have any immediate
questions, We would appreciate your signing the 3 copies of the signature page and
rewurning all of them 10 Doris Genest, the Contract Administrator at Litle & Co., as soon as
possible. Please retain your copy of the contract.

Litle & Co,, NPC and FNBL thank you for your assistance and co-operation, and extend
our assurances that you will continue to receive the very best payment processing services,

Sincexely,
’v"’-:'
Ao
Thomas J, (Tim) Litle, Chairman
Lite & Company Inc.

Norman M. Martin
Executive Yice President
National Processing Company

Senior Vice President
First Narional Bank of Lotisville
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AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT i3 made and eplered into by and amorg
& COMPANY, INC (hmimfw: caﬂcd "LILLE"), claware
cotpomlon wlsh ity uncrgx office located in Salem, New
¥ NXL CCESSING  COMPANY,  INC.
(hr.rcmzna ul!cd 'NPC‘), an Anwna rarkm wuh ity mﬁgal
olfice locared in Loulaville, Kentug BXNK
LOUIsV1 (herclnalier tale '). a nn!mhﬂ bwkiﬁz
association with it¥ printipal office fa:a:ad m Loulaville, Kentocky,
and the undersigned merchans (hescinalter enlicd "MEMPER™),

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, FNBL iz » pasticlpapt in she worldwide MasterCand
System, opcnted by Maste; in:cmmonal, Ine, (*MGT), and a
ga pam m the wﬂdmdc Bluc, Whitc and Gua Bank Card

e m. tpersicd by VISA USA, PS'VI fEms
hey uns and

¢ Rolders of MasierCand and o1 and
othcr cl:ds to puichase and servites from seftcred MEMBERs
throvgh the use of CARDS, and

W‘HERPAS. LITLE and NPC ore enpaged in the business of
J%rhbm and clectronic dara nijng ttansactions
com&m througb the use of CHARGE CARDS, and

WHEREAS, MOMBER desires 1o honor CHARGE CARDS in
cosficction with she stiall sale of PRODUCTS to MEMBER'
enstomers, 1 submit RECORDs and REFUNDs
?:rggscming such trxasgctions 10 LYTLE for processing and 1o sell to

L the SALES RECORDs genevated with BANK & and the
indebicdnesses represented thereby,

NOW, THEREFORE, in comsiderstion of these premises, the parties
herelo covenant snd agree us foflows:

1. DEFINITIONS,

The following rerms, when used in this AGREEMENT, shall have the
medmings hemnina{ter sot forth:

ACH (%ugomated mnnﬁg; ngsc? is B cletiropic debit or ciedit to
or_from 5 ACCOUNT awthonzed by this

AGREEMENT.

ggg@em it 1hie docomest and rclated amendmentt, notites
0AG revisiont.

APPLICATION is the MEMBER's statement of the chamsateristics of
W mnw. whith hos induced LITLE 10 process MEMBERs
CORDs wnder the terms an conditions of this
AGREE
Al ORI DN CENTER meant those facllities 16 do usedd by
WEpoSE of obwlmn&sﬂlhonwmn wodes mng
instructions cm tun ling CHARGE CA

NK_ACCO is MEMBER's account in MEMBER' bank
within 1 ied States, to which NET PROCEEDS will be
ansierred.

gﬁl\é §§5:%g means & valid nod une ired CHARGE CARD iasued
ING MEMBER of MCI or VISA which conesins the
I\I urCard service mark or Viea't Blue, Whire and Gold Bands
sorvice mapke. A BANK CARD shall be deemed valid on
und D!Ier the efectivt date, if showa, and through and incheding

the expivation dale embossed therson.

BUSINESS DAY s a 24 hoor pericd endin ‘f, at 10:00 PM Eastern
Omet, It fs identified by the calendar date 2t the end of thal
peorod o, in the event they 1. 35 aot open 1o the public for

faprying on substanally sl of iis paoking functions on such date,
it i the {15t subscquent duie on which it i5 50 open,

CARDHOLDER is » person 10 whom & CHARGE CARD j» jssued
ock ‘R'D P s authonzed by surh person 10 use the CHARGE

Q%ISS_CU%R Is the bank or other financial instiiution that issues &
AN or the TEE CARD compeny that issucs 5 T&E

mkg ORGANIZATION is VISA, MCI or the issuer of s T&E

CARD SALE ir & sole of FPRODUCTS made by MEMBER (o a valid

OLDER shrowgh the use of 2 CHARGE CARD, Eath

orde: MEMBER reecives 1 2 singlc CARD SALE unless the

or scrvices opdered cannol be deliversd or compleied at

one fime, in which case cach partial dedivery or compittion is 8
CARD SALEL
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gi%% sm::BANK CARD or TAE CARD issued
g TTON 10 the CARDHOI.DER and the
charge atcount number desipnated on the 9, citber of which

ER & from customers ss payment for sheir
» ER.

8] Blcmwulorchamcaptamtam
ECO wlm:?& MﬁMBER . rw‘g‘t:mti‘y :ﬁ%mcrl h xst
gﬁe zmmc EK. ¢ CARD ofich ot the requesl o

CHARG SIT is an amunnt iied in Seheduic D of

iﬁn%ﬁﬂ; NG roii L. Such amount exms
B L0 tinp dridends mdsw&dinlundc}m GEBACK:
rese ; it not  chages st GROSS
PROCEEDS, FNBL hat a sécurity m:m&t an right of set-off
on Juch depoeit 1o secure the payment and pedformance of all
babilities, obllgations and mdcblcdum of ﬁEMBER ariging
ynder this AG ENT,

QQNTV_EER describes thees trantactions which LITLE receives
rom onc location and scnds lo another location snd with
to which LITLE, NPC and FNBL bave no fusther itvolvement or

Einbiliry.
DEPOSIT is the o te of SALES RECORDs and REFUNDy
submitted to for processioug,

GROKS PROCEEDS i3 an Ameunt equal fo!
CARD SALES RECORD NET AMOUNT,
l.es che BANK CARD REFUND NET AMOUNT

GROBS RESERVE I5 #n smount cqual to:

%amoum that has been fonded by
ISSUING MEMBER means any licensee or member of MClor VISA

ich is authorized by M or VISA 1o 1ssue BANK CARD:
LITLE FEES o the 3 e of PASS THROUGH FEE: and
I SCResING FEEES D
NET PROCEEDS is an amount &ul o
The GROSS PROCEEDLS,

Lass LITLE :
Lass ﬁmﬂﬂ CHARGEBACKs (if ne RESERVE

i,
Less a)ny other amounts due lrom MEMBER to LITLE.
Less ony PREPAYMENTS,

ROSS RESERYE,

lxss CHARGEBACKs,
us compensatisg dividcnds on NET RESERVEs as
specificd on Schctzulc D of the AGREEMENT,
Less otherwise unfuaded negative NET PROCEEDS.

ORIGINAE }:AP% means the "Merthant® copy of o SALES
D transcribed in writing on a paper fonn
ronforming to CARD ORGANIZA'HON rulex and reyulations,

PASS THROUGH FEE is the total of aj) cherges and yefonds of
Tty :m eEs, noK uahf’cauou suu:ha , assessments and
:Sscoums evied by » RD ON LITLE passes
these chrrges and refonds on 1 MEM he same marmer
and smounts seccived by LITLE. This PASS THRDU FEE
wit § increate Or desyesss 8 a result of facresses of deercases set
by the vasions CARD ORGANIZATIONs,

PREPAYMENT s an amount to be paid o the RESERVE o
merense the NET RESERVE and tsn be the resuht of a
g:g,ﬁg%nkfmm GROSS PROCEEDS or » peymemt froin

RE?A‘{MFNT PERCENTAGE is spttified in Scheduie D of thia

snd ©_used to calenlals PREPAYMENT:

d:ducl:d from  the OROSS PROCEEDs of DEPOSIT:

MEMBER makes, The amoun! of thic resulting PREPAYMENT

jis_the PREPAYMENT PERCENTAGE muluplitd bty the
GROSS PROCEED.

PRQCESSING ﬂ;%g are the fees LITLE cha MEMBER for
scrvices as specified in Schedule A of this AGIEE
ZRODU mean those wsad teqvices which are represented
BER's apphcotion and are sold or rendercd by
MEM&ER in connccrion with its usual buginess,

PLI c_‘!jASFD deseribes those transactions which FNBL purchases
Yo BER pursusnt 10 thit AGREEMENT.,

mebas sl docoments or dats vied o evitlence 8 wehmd
& §?';c ndjusiment made through the use of & Cﬁ!\

PPDMA_H
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FUIND LINT is the pross amount of ) R&Fuwnsless
the FEE ¢ refunded for he REFUNDs, -
RBL SED GF are CHARGERACKS which LITLE

ad bas determined should be ch
ayunsi ORDSS PROCI’:‘.EDS or a RESERVE. pried

FERVE :s 30_amount reteined by FNGL, ageinst which
CI_CSaulmdandlnvh}chFNB 3 s2euri
interesy and nght of ser to eacure the paymem W
ﬁrfunnﬂnct ol at} lubl!s!m, ob R%ig‘u and indsbtednrszes of
EMBER arising undey ihis AG

VE DEFICIT it an amom: whith MEMBER's Nﬂ
ot tsd to betome ess than
minimum specified in Sc ule D of thus AGREEM‘ENI‘

] is & request by NPU for information on
behd LDER or CARD I5SUER relsting 10 o
c!aim‘ mmphim ox mt;vai:y conntring 8 CARD SALE.

SALE DATE ix the effective dnte of the CARD SALE,

SALES B%CQRD means afl documents or dsta presenied to LITLE
5 evidente of = CARD SALR. P

CORD AMOUNT i ihe amount of all SALES
5 Jess the ROUGH PEEs charged for the
SALE,S KECORDs.

SUBMISSION DATE is the date of the BUSINESS DAY on which
= MEMEER sutcess(ully compleres 2 DEPOSTT w LITLE,

TEE CARD as a valid and nmzp;nre: Travel and émn;;:m;m

ericon Bxpress, Cane Blanche,

Diner's Gub or Dnscmr. .K T&E (:ARE!‘:",‘P be doomed valid

on ng afier Whe effective daie, i shown, nno throvzh and
inclading the expitation dstc embossed thereon,

2.  HONORING BANK CARDS,

& MEMEER shall honor aft valid CHARGE CARDS when
prupetly preseated as psyment for PRODUCTS; MEMBER shult
sms ST c any cash advante vhrough the use of & Cl

MEMBER shall dis%shy the MCI and VISA marks and symbols on
&mlmnnl materials 50 ps 1o ioform the public thar valid BANK
RDS will be honomd.

b MEMBER shall acress the appm pie AUTHONZATION
CENTER 1o obbm suthyrizations on all . n the sale
is suthorized by such AUI"HON?A‘I'ION CENTER, thc spprovat
codr ovidenin such suthorization shail be properly mclud on the
SALES RECO

¢  MEMBER shall complerc csch SALES RECORD w iacjude
a neamtion in she space provided for the CARDUOLDER's sipnature
that the sale was u-mmn:a by mail order (MO), telephone order (I’O)

ot pm-aulhom% order (PO} (exeapt ror sales made in person, for

whith the CA ER's signature sholl be obiained); the
CARDHOLDER'": namumd sevount number, th irstion date of
the CHARGE CARD; "of the embossed tegend [rom |

the imprint of mc embomd Yepend [vom the
am nmcr pimie or clectronie equivaltny; th .ﬁﬁ, the total
for amwm. mcludmg uﬂ epplicable ml. state and federal tanes:
i 3t Schpled i PRODUCTS el MeMBPa Sl
ol e a.thae copy of the conaplers
RECORD st the lims the PRODUCTS trg detivered

%, MEMIBER zhall not conduct o CHARGE CARD irznzaction
when o) n of thc total dolfsr smount due i included on 2 sinple

SALES RD, tucept when the balance i pact at the time of wile
in tash o ﬂv chcck. ot both, o when otherwie allmved by CARD
ORGANEZATION segutations.

¢. I any meachandise is accepted for retum or any seyvites sre
terminated or ctoncehed o I&mee sdivsiment i ailowed,
MEMBER sholi make the RLFU ujlac:mcnt or gdjustment to
the CARD M%gl thall deliver promptly to
LITLE, Rs uil het make any cash refund to
the mmﬁowan but shat deljvey to Ihe LUStomEr & truc of
exsh REFUND completed so 83 10 inclyde the date the
transatiion; & desctiprion of the PRODUCTS involved; the dollar
amount of 1he credl) granicd including all applicable 10834, siate and
{ederal 1axes; ond the imprint of the cmboss-:d informution on the
CHARGE CARD snd the MEMBER's wmpnnter plaite or e
elecironic cquivalent.

L The amount of any REFUND mall no: exceed the amount
shown &3 the total on the onen RECORD escept by the
exl #mount required o reimburse the CARDHOLDE.!K for mge

ptid by the CARDHOLDER to relurn merchandise in scodrdance
Mth » policy applicd consistently by MEMBER to all customers,
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50 MEMBER shull deliver to LITLE tnly those SALES
RE REFUND: whith t wiild vomacions
between MEMBBR anmd the'CARBH@ﬁER. e

» PURCHASE
3 vn%m%rmmms

3. MEMBER shall present SALES RECORDs 1w LITLE
within, toro (2} BUSINESS IghYs of the SAI.E DATE snd MEMBER
stislf present REI’U LITLE withia two (2) BUSINESS D YS
of the date when th REFUND was lssted. Surh SALES RECO
and REFUNDs sball be presented in a format and in 2 m.rmer

sceeplable 1o LITLE E sholl deliver to NPC, in_avcomapce
o el S

i) 1o whith were
gencwted with BANK CARD ’

b The delivery 1o NPC of such BANK CA rated
SALES RECORD: shal) constlwtc an_sssignment 1o I by
MEMBER. condilionsl upon MEMBERc complignce with this
AGREEMENT, of e¢nch sncb SALES RECORD and the
indebiedness mmunde: m the event of loss in transit to NPC pf
Siaeretto mm d live fio LITLE M%EM‘E&R s S:!.I‘asu

n. sliver {0 or P! EemEAL
RECO P F{JVD, i a manncr scecptable 10 LITLE er NPC,
as!ht.memaybc

¢, FNBL agrees vrehase from MEMBER al SALES
RECORDs ang REFU 5 éwgm:ed on Sctheduie B of thls
AGREEMENT a5 FURCHASED which hve been prnerated with
BANK CARDs ond icpMy completed in accordance with yhix
AGREEMENT and have been successfully transmisted 1o NPC by
LITLE on tehall of MEMRBER.  For transactions designated of
Schedule B of this AGREEMENT & CONVEYED, BBR;
nighte wn respécr W payment tgmfohr shall be pove wmsd Rtg
R’ __ afrangements  wit the  pes ﬂwe
ORCANTEATION e pe

PRO : J&m st;’::{lss caloulare ‘5h5HGROSS PROCEEI%?)
CRARGEIAGKE, Nirr PRO ca:snsm‘ O PREFAYMENT i

ct 1o alf SALES RECORDSs 2 d REFLIND# b3 nred
by LY 1,'3?» RPC on 1he orecedime BUSINERS Ay Pery Fresente

LITLE shelt prompily provide to NPC the results of e
mlcuminns dcscdbcd‘in o 1.d. above, b sv!f cient time xo:
NPC and FNDL mnmaab 1 the % cyele set forth o
Schedule C of thir AG EMENT 1, shall be cnmkd o rely
upcm such calculstions and sball have RO obngt o 1o vcnry the
jeieness or acenrary thereof, e tttcl t sus:h

caiwht;um fmm Lﬂl
PURCHASED EE, i wncmg" B REFUNDS
to which sveh calculauons refate:

1) Initiatc o tmnsfer. in an amount cgual to NET
PROCEEDS, o MEMBER BANK ACCOUNE, g
designared from Lime to bme by MEMDBER in writin
accoroance with the ’gi_ocmi lc st forth op Schedule €
of this AGRB H hé'?c ROCEEDS is g nepalive
amount, MEMBER spresas 1o cure the deliciency within one

1} BUSINESS DAY. If MEMBER shafl &l 1o 50 cure 2

elicicncy FNBL may debit MEMBER's DANK ACCOUNT
via ACH for suth dehiciency.

2) Pay 16 LITLE ap sinount eguat to LITLE FEES.

H MEMBER mwinleing a2 RESERVE, cedi such
RVE for 34 amount equal ro PREPAYMENT,

4) i MEMBER ; RESERVE, dehir such
ERVE in anm‘zu:;?fma squat 1o R&é«SECD
CHARGEBACKS

Witkin lhrr.c 3} BUSINESS DAYs follcwing e clnsc
of » BUSh\!E.SS ¥ on w(nfh):ck activity occurs, LITL. »nﬁ
MEMBER, an 3c=uum of MEMBER's NET PF. aaﬂ
MEMBER's T2E teensuctions for such BUSINESS DAY,

LITLE will not be responsibie for any ercor which MEMBER does
not bring 1o LITLE's attention within thirty {30) days from the dute
ol such recounting.

ér of honoring  RETRIEVAL
REQU 5 MEMBER s reiwia a of oxch SALES
RD in the form of ORIG!NAL PAPER for sl In-person
lranmunns and LITLE shall retain the abamy to pmdﬂce 2 raslmllc
document foy =i other tum:mmm, cach for & penod of aot less than
one hupdred and tweaty s 20} dﬁg from the transaction dote,
MEMBER authorizes »pd C 1o route 3 RETRIEVAL
UESTS 10 LITLE, who shalk receive some on MEMBER's
behalf. l.i'l‘LE of MEMBER. az the casc may be, shall msit such
requested ftem o the ISSUING MEMBER within fifleen (15)
business days of 1he date of NPC's RETRIEVAL REQUEST.

P? M —13
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4, RESERVE authoriced tmsaction or the BANK CARD number wsed in the
) . . fransscvion wab fictitions, whether or aot Such transsclion was
8 MEMBER s D maintain the mizimum NET dy authorized by the appropriate  AUTHORIZATION
RESERVE batsoce specdificd on Sehedule I of this AGREEMENT %R:
afrer Iundmﬁ estimared CHARGEBACK liability vo FNBL with the
PREPAY % tpesified on said Schedule D. j.m‘o\fhcr'e }hcm&ﬁ:lﬁsl RECORD ;mii an in-pengn ‘:n:.:;nilnn
does pot coptain the legibla impring of the cmbosse of n
b, LITLE shall condit a tompemnﬁné abvidend to the NET BANK CARD and the (%?angwunm cenified that ke aid not
RESHRVE and prowide 1o MEMBER xnd NPC ¢ perjodic scoouniin make or suthorize: the in-person transartion;
whiclh selates ths lollowing to SUBMISSION DATEs of “Eﬁﬁ
SUBMISSION DATEs:i) the amount of the BANK CARD- k. Wuzro the CARDHOLDER bas subnvitied adegunte proof
&anmnd nion of the DEPOSITS submitted on thase dates, i) the that the wiad doilar amount shown on the SAIES RE m
ROSS R%&me%u:u torwm[gf s?.tﬁ. :&)aﬁ mounts! ;l’ :ctn Iucfmﬁ withﬁaé his a 4 ll' m hr.x.mr. the g?usr
CKg e everse the mount CHARGEBACK sha frnited ¢
specific SALES RECORD3 submitted on those dates and tv) the slirged unawihorized alicration; @ 18 Amouo of the

resuking NET RESERVE for thess dotes, I Where the MEMBER ployse
. Fe & s o geoerated the SALES
¢, M ony periodic sccounting shows that 3 NET RESERVE RECORD or REFUND pndsr dircurtmtances wh
associpied with %BWON BATE or fnge of SUBMISSION fravdulent useof & WIKCARI’)‘; ih indicare 3
DATEs becomes fess or is J:w}mcd to become less than the
stinitum ficd on Schedule D of this AGREFEMENT,

& i, Where tht SALES RECORD was ted
RESERVE DEFICTT shall smist.  Upen advicw from LITLE of a MEMBER location afier MEMBER had reccived nmmm L E
RESERVE DEFICIT, FNBL shalt zégérﬁuh suck RESERVE Eg or NPE shat such location hnd been designared » *Special Merchan!”;
withholding from foture NET PRO S the amount of sv
RESERVE DEFICIT, lgn neilee from LITLE, MEMBER shall n.  Whers the SALES RECORD or REFUND does ot conrain
mgganynma#nlngm VE DEFICIT withia one (I} BUSINESS suth dats &5 Is requlred to mfgl #ith MCl's Rufes or VISa's
D wire transfer 10 FNBL.  PNBL may increase the Operabng Regulations and with ral sud ghate billing disclosnre
PREPATMENT PERCENTAGE as appears to it 1o be aecesary o fovws and regulations weimting to Keptilication of transstiions;
woid RESERVE DEFICITS, ‘
i o. Where the SALES RECORD or REFUND was ot
g Jf any periodic accounting shows that a NEF RESERVE tEansvnitied in the mander agreed upon;
assotinted with & SUBMISSION DATE or ronge of SUBMISSION
ATEs i3 preajee thas and ?m eeted 1o romiln prester than the . Where » RETRIEVAL REQUEST was made for ths SALES
winimum specified on Schedule D of this AG ENT. 3 rebstc RE&)RD within saoven (7) years of the SALE DATE and MEMBER
shail be due MEMBER. Such rcbates for the affected SUBMISSION or LETLE, ax the case may be, did not mail such reguested item o the
DATEz will be miade no later than 15 dnglfullm'm the sixth fult ISSUING MEMBER, within fitveen (15) calentiar duys of the dste of
cafendar wonth ufter the aifccicd SUBMISSION DATE:, 1 FNBL the REYRIEVAL REQUEST;
reasonably believes o liability to thing partiss may exist after the sinh
full ealendar month, such rebaicx will not be made wntil FNBL no q. Where the SALES RECORD or REFUND doet not
longey beljeves such Babiilty may exist. tvidence 3 valid  transaction  Perwdtn MEMBER ond  the
. CARDHOLDER:
. Upon termination of this AGREEMENT by any party for o
ny resson MEMBER sbali fund # RESERVE with an amount equal r. In any other gituation where the SALES RECORD wag
10 the sum of the prior six (6) months” CHARGEBACKS or such sxcevied or  deposilory credit was pven to MEMBER In
othet Bipouns &6 L and L mutuaity deess appropriste. Sueh sreumstances condtituting o breach of any repitsentation or warranty
RESERVE will be sministered us previded above, ol MEMBER hcrounder; or amnon or laxk of scton by
MEMBER resvlted in 5 SALES RECORD being charged back 1o
8. CHARGEBACKS, : PNBL purstant o the teoms of MCl's Rules or VISA's Operating
PR morbost 4 NPC " GEBACK Regulstions a5 the sames M3y be omended from fime to tims.
MEMBER puthorizes and direcis to mute it CHARGEBA
documemation o LITLE, who shall seceive same on MEMBER': 6. TTTLE TO SALES RECORD.
bahatl. LITLE will review, mmoreatt or Petriove available informarion .
which LITLE detms ntcastary o process CHARGEBACKS, FNBL and ISSUTNG MEMDBERs shall have titie 1o and the sole right
to receive payment on st SALES RECORDs PURCHASED uniess
Natwithstanding any other provision of this AGREEMENT, FNBL is »n¢ unti} reassigned to MEMBER, In which ovent MEMBER may
hcrebK avthorizéd by MEMBER to e)m daia‘:hc. amount of an eniores collection for the balance theveof,
CHARGEBACKs or RELEASED CHARGEBACKS apninst eac
dsy's GROSS PROCEEDS (or, if 2 RESERVE cotts, then agaiost 7. REPRESENTATIONS & WARRANTIES,
such RESERVE} provided, however, shoufd such charged exceeit the
balance in the I&SERVI\L then FNBEL muy chempe such excess MEMBER represents and warzants that:
against GROSS PROCEEDS or any secoust of MEMBER m FNBL) ) . . .
and reassdgn the ¢ ding SALES RECORD to MEMBER in 2. Al finapcial and othey infermation ﬁm_umng 1o MEMBER
any of the Tollowing sirugtions supported by reasopablc evidence: hererofore provided by MEMBER to i5 thue, correct and
cumpletc &5 of the date hercof, und s)f such fnfoymation hereafter
& Where 3 SALES RECORD shows PRODUCTS which the prowded by MEMBER 10 LITLE shall be trog, torrect and complete
customer tivimg wore ol teceived of have bBesn setamed 1o $he #5 of 1he dnte provided. MEMBER shall prompily adviee LITLE of
MEMBER or the customer hos 3 copy of a REFUND issued by the aoy matesial adverse change Jo such information,

MEMBER for which the customer has'eol been compensdied; :
Y. Eurh SALES RECORD and REFUND preseawied for

b. Wheze an suthorization was requited and not obiained; purchase hereunder shell be geovine and shall arise out of 2 bona fide
sale of PRODUCTS i the dollor amount set forth shereon and shall
¢ Where apy oremb!e portion of the SALES RECORD or 0ot invilve ony tlemedt of credit for any other purpose, and the
REFUND is misting, Hlegible, 2ltered, intorrect or inconsisvent; indchizdness s{all not be subjeet ko any delense, Sitpute, offct or
rounaerclaim supponied by reasonable evidence.
d. Where the SALES RECORD describes goods sndfor
scrvices other than FRODUCTS; o MEMBER shall not make any special charge 1o a
. CARDHOLDER nor require any CARGHOLDER 10 pay any pant
€. Where the sale was mods In vinlation of law or applicable of any fee bie hercunder throvgh any Increase in prita mor
poveriveent regulations, require sny CARDHOLDER, 10 pay any hidance elmﬁ nar extract
aby sperial algmmcm or cosdition from a CARDHOLDER in
L Where the CARDHOLDER, contends thar the PROPUCTS connection with » CHARGE CARD transaction.
5018 were defective or not of merchantable nalig(cr that thepe has
beon 2 breseh of warrsnty and the CARDHO%D alss cottends sn d. Ne SALES RECORD or REFUND preseated for purthase
sutempt of resohation was made with MEMBER: tieteunder has hzea or will be presented for purchase anywhere else,
£ Where the BALES RECORD wat genevetet] with or containg 3. SERVICE MARKS AND TRADEMARKS.

dava of 3 cond oiher then a BANK CARD;
MEMBER may ws without restriction any promotional matesiols

. Witere the SALES RECORD is a duplitate of oat previous) which may be supplicd to it in connection s4th this AGREEM|
deiivered 10 an ISSUING MEMBER or indudes PR DUC’I‘g und whicz contam the ttademarks and servie marks {hercinaiter
previously paid [or by, or on bebalf of, the CARDHOLDER; ollearively called *Marks") owned by MGl or VISA. MEMBER may
. uiifize such Marks in it5 ovn promotionsd and advertising meterals
b Where the CARDMOLDER comtepds that he nelther withont n?m'ﬁ: authorization 5o fong 43 the colors, slics and designs
participated in nor suthorized a mall ander, telephone order or pre. of such Marks as coniained In the supplicd matcrials e oot altered
PEDMAL3
— RN ; 2 hrunrg R 5067 . Pare 4 0717
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76 S Tl or vt SLGER atknevledges that it wifl acquire P bk Irom time 10 1ime he addsess 10, which aovice ko i

v HE ¥ T 10 oo T OB Y BAMCE are sl ONS 1K .
virwe of this AGREEMENT. 4 i y Schedules, may frons Eme A0 vime be ivucd by LIFLE on Benuit of

LISLE, NPC or PNDL, Suth revisions shall be effeetve on the dae
9. SECURITY. & inditated thercan, cnert a5 hercinafter provided. M‘;nldvemly
{-}

affecued paw dispule such revisions %ing wrilten nolice
I

Ia the event of the occurrence or threst of 4 muterial sdverse thange thereo! 10 within fiftcen (15} days of the iruance of yuch
it MEMBER'S financis! condition o7 of any other cvent which emges revisipn. Should dispuled revikions tor be jesolved to the dicputin
LITLE 1o reasonably deen itseif insccure; or if any of MEMBER's pany’s satisfacsion within Alteen (15) days of LITLE'S recxipt of wtﬁ
focations shall be desipnated a *Special Merchont® o piovided befer, fwtice. ke dlspu:ini mxy Ihereupon teeminate this
or il M 18 cxpericheing  an  creeszive  number of AGREEMENT upan | ;,5’ a) tays advance wrilien notice tp the
CHARGEBACK: &F&nt , CHARUEBACKS should sot pxeeed » cther parties, In the event of such a termination, the disputed
e of 3 per | RECORD:), LITLE may designatc revition shull not take cffect.
MEMBER a5 & “Specinl Momber® and (a) cause some of all of -
MEMBER's GROSS PROCEEDS (o Y tdmsfored o a 13. INDEMNITY AGREEMENTS,
RECORD: ani REFUNs psonicd. oy MEVERR ag SALES L N L shall each
» PESCRIC andfor (¢ [ X nd FND indemnily,
assume & conlinuig mﬁrﬁnumt in )ar!! of thé now owned or hold MEMBER bammiess from and against an .:gylgd?cndmng
hepealter pequired (and ail {)mdum and proceeds theren!) sccovms, losses, damages, coert and habilities inenered gy MEMDBER ay 2
oneell B S i T SIS o e Un o comneter T S b by Sk
" h i1 : m . OF an ¥ uties or 1! wlider this

ms;tpinerpiuu, 1ax rehonds, Hens, BCES, right’:: umgdres and- AGREEMENT. 4
privilcpes pertaining to the foregoing, and it hereby avthorized Io
sign and fils financing statcorents evidencing svch security incerest, b MEMBER shell indcmnify, defend and hedd LITLE, NPC
LITLE or NPC may desipnat MEMBER locoti *Special :231:;! }_ “gafi” m_cm‘be’;s av:.dd .ll “un,d wmsn

£ csignate @ ocolion a a ess from ing and all e 5,
Merchant® i it has mmg:‘o belizve that the MEMRBER {mpfigm costs and labitites ;,,’,%'m, simm of a?‘chlm assericd hm%w
bus commitied oy knowig ﬁmitled misyse of BANK CARDy; has of credit disclogures o wnapproved SALES RECORD: which are
peesented 3 SALES RE or REFUND involving & [raudulent gum with credit disclosiees proviously made by any ISSUING

angaction; has genemied excessive aumbers of transacHons resvltin
n CIMR(:EB&E&; Or i5 otherwite failing to comply with ang
requisement of Paragraph 2 of this AGRBEMENT. ¢ MEMBER shal! indemnify, defend and hold LITLH, NP

¢
snd FNBL, and bl members and Heenseer of MCI gnd VISA,

LITLE or NPC may, without rermbting this AGREEMENT, rease hagmicss from and sguinst uny xnd ali expenses, losces, demapes,
accg&xing delivery of SALES RECORDs or REFUNDS from any oosts and linbilities artsing, 01:?' of or in rohnection with eny oliﬁ]
MEMBER (ocarion which 5t su may be engaging In activity complsint or dispulc dsterted by cardhoider with mgepd 1o
which could resoh in such MEMBER Jocation bein, cﬂ%"mj El PRODUCTS soid, or put of sny violalion tg MEMBER of any
*Special Merchine®, provided LITLE or NPC bas notilied MEMBER applicable rule o regulation of 20y CARD ORGANIZATION or any
in witing of yuch suspition and tha situatjon creming such TUSpititm fideral, stdte or loeal Jow or repuintion. Ay ditpuie briween
has aot bega eomected 1o LITLE'S and NPC's sarisfacrion within ten MBMéER and cardholder shall be settled direoly by MEMBER
(10} cafcndor days {ollowing the dae of such notice. LITLE or NPC without Mability 1o LYTLE, NPC or FNBL;
mﬁ’\{f without tiyminaling the AGREEMENT, decline accepiaace of ) i
SALES RECORDS for CARD SALES which are of o mutorially J. MEMBER shall indemnily, defend and hold LITLE, NPC
differcnt nuiure than represented on MEMBER's APFLICATION. ~ :r.é }’NB}..,, and n;ll mfmbm anni ];‘lztensm of MCY ang' VIA,
armicss from and sgainst any wnd sll cxpenses, losses, damages,
i, TERMINATION. costs and liabilities gmmdn’;z a sesuil of, ansing from, ors;ef;
ronneetion with any MEMBER location cogaging in apy transaction
This AGREEMENT shall have an inilia) term of ons {1} year, whith it knew or should have keows 30 de Trauduient or nor
commeneing on the effective daic hereof, wnd shall bo antomaticatly muthprized by the CARDHOLDER including. but not Hoited o,
extended [Or sucoeshive ont (1) yewr terms wnlcss tepminated by nny Frabdulent eanssctions involving the multipis imprinting of SALES
party og providea herein, Effective wpon the expiration of the inltial RECORDs or REFUNDs or the use of counterfeit CHARGE
Kgn oF an Memli um;. m mrar;y (!:“53 '”“Ei”"im this CARDyx;
REBMBN&'» Bt jeast mine enlendar or advance
written natice 1o ihe other panie;., (! any pa sha’l? efault in the 4.  FORCE MAJEURE,

peiformanee of say Of its obligations heveunder and shal} foid or

refuse to remedy swch default within ren (10) cafendar days after Any pasty to this AGREEMENT shail be reisased [rom liobiliy
wrillea nolice, dr if any party shal] breach sny representation or hereapder for fsflure to perform any of the obligations herein where
wamng made herein, any other  party  may temminate  this such {ailure (o perform occurs by reason of any st of God, firs,
AGREEMENT immedialtely upon writien ndtice 10 the other partics. fiond, storm, capthquaks, tidsf wave, sshotape, war, militsry
IF sny pary shell become sasolvent, be pluced it recriversiip, muks operalion, national emergency, mechaoical or electsicol breakdown,
an assignment for the beaclit of creditors or seek relict or have a Vil coramotion, strike or othor differences with workmen or vaions,
wux\ filed against it under any provision of the fedtral Bapkropt of the vrder, reguisition, jeguedt or recommendMion of sn
c, any other party may  lerminate  this AGREBMI?!S governmental agency or nc!fng governmchtal authorily, or _ay puty's
immediately upon written notiee 1o the other parties. No termination complisace thelcwith, of government Pproration, regulation or
shail pffeet the nghts o2 cbligations of any party which may have priotity, o7 any other causs nd such party’s reasonadle contrh,
wisen %r aﬁomr ‘d. ;): :mch itz 1o t::' ng.anveb tom ev;;ntis e\;h:cb Wheher simiter o dissimilar Yo such causes.
ooguTe 0 $uch terminanion includieg, but not Himited o,
MEMBERS  wnd’ LITLEY . ohligations” with respen 10 15.  LOCATION LIST.
CHARGEBACKS and RETRIEVAL REQUESTs, MEMBER's ) .
chilgation 1 pa‘y all fees and charges lor sarvives provided hereunder, MEMBER shsll provide LIILE, wupon exceution of this
and & Indemnlly agreements fonjgined hertin.  Upon ternination, AGREEMENT, with a complete Hur of al jis loeations which
MEMBER shell mipm na}[ materials or supplies isued by LITLE s MEMBER authorizes to honot CHARGE CARDS under ihis
pant of this AGREEMENT. AGREEMENT, such list 10 include the correct and complete mailing

sddresses ond complete zelcﬁhunt numbers in location number onder.

1I.  ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT. h;lml':'hr!BER shail provide L with updotes o said liss promprly as
changes octur,
‘This AGREBMENT, inclading st Schedufes hereto, MCP's Rules and g
VISA's Operuting Repulations, sll as they may bs amended from time 6. AUDIL
10 time, and opcralional Istters, shall constiniic the entire sgrecment
of the parties. This AGREEMENT shall bind the parics, theie LITLE shot] have the right 10 venily all 1rsnssctions aod o examine
respechive | puccessors, fegal represemistives and Rssigns. This MEMBER's buoks, reconds, ang oty papess 1o the sxient neressary
AUGREEMENT sy not be assipned by any pu? herew withoul the to ensbie LITLE to petform ity obilpaions and excrcise its rights
prior congeat of each other pany; previded, howover, thas under inis AGREEMENT. MEMBEY sholt fumith LITLE with such
ronnance of some OF all 0f the gppvises to be performed by NPC inancial and other information a8 LITLE may request from time 1o
cytundey may be delegsied by NPC 1o any other sffilisic or time,
subsidinry of National Chty Corpormion. . : CONFIDE LIy,
12, NOTICES,
) . . a. MEMBER shall not disclose 2 CARDHOLDER's accopnt
Any notices pesmitied or sequired hercunder shall be deemed given information wor other pevsonad isformation to third panies oihes
when deiivercd by hand, or when deposited in the United Srates Mail han 10 the MEMBERS agems for the purposc of asvisting
with poctagz prepaid or delvered prepaid 10 3 secoghized delivery MEMBER in completing the transaction of et spe&fically requined by
gvice, addressed 10 1he respective addresses shown af the end of this faw. .

5
AGREEMENT. Any porry may, by written notics o the other

PPDMA-13
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b.. MEMBER, or any agent of MEMBER, shall store in an area
limited 10 selected pem{d‘aennd. pror 1o disegn.rdin;. shpll destroy in
a wmannes renfienng dale unreaduble, aff mpsrerisl mm
CARDHOLDER account numbess, card imprints, swch a¢
RECORDs and 5, transecion apreTaenes and farbons

< Each party hierewo bgrees 1o hold ip confldence, snd to
use only in conueztion with parformance of ke obligations haveunder,
all confidential O propricary information of agy other which it
retervet O gaing boooss 10 I conhection with this AG aad
1% nte repsonable effons to easure such confidence by ils employes:
with access 1o such [afomation.

4. Tbe provisious of this Parsgraph 17 shall supive the
ermintion of ih A REBMILT "™ A suave

18 GOVERNING LaW,

This AGREEMENT rhall be oed by asod commreed in
accopdance with the internad Tews of the Commonwealth of Keprucky.
HIS] £ whendofecablt, 1o wabduy, gty v ehlarcosbiy of th

r ¥henlo) . ity and enfarcoability of the
rempining gmwisinn: shali not in sn;’;‘n;yb: aifected or impaired
thewhy. — In any oction to caforce any obiigavion under ihit
AGRI“ZEMENF, the tocing party shall pay sl costs, cxpenses and
reasonable antorneys’ fees of the prevailing party.

15, NO JOINT VENTURE
Nothing contained in this AGREEMENT shall be deemed or

consirucd bo create & Cco-pannership of joint venture belwees of
avong any of the pepies heyswo,

FrDMA-13
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Schedule A
Fees

The pricing befow makes the following assumptions:

All CHARGE CARD transactions from all divisions and subsidiaries will be procossed by L!'I'Lli’s
Payment Processing Division, .ﬁ”/
-

The average value of your DEPOSIT items will be $108.00, A.,»""'
4("

MEMBER will process approximately 54,000 SALES RECORDs and REFUNDs ﬁthﬁ“ﬁ anauaily.
PROCESSIN - ,{f '

Per BANK CARD Transaction & $.40
Per T&E CARD Transaction "f 15
Per CPU Authorization f b5
Per Voice Antherization /fr 65
Pet Voice AVS 4-'}‘ 50
Per CHARGEBACK Processed/Represented _ J»f-’l 2.50
ACH Funds Trapsfer _ A 2.50
Postage, Supplies, Equipment & Otber Services f ’ Charged as used
PASS THROUGH FEES £
The corrent BANK CARD PASS THROUGH FEEs as of April, 1991 are as follows:
For Direct Marketing DEPOSTTs: ,f,?e
Classification é‘z VISA asterCard

TITF 1/Merit 2 p'" 150% 150% + $.07
Standard/Standard 4 191% + $.106 208% + 5.08

Dues & Assessmé;s 069% + $.0022 O 0%0%
f

The criteria to qualify f! these rates ate:

TIIF I/Merit 2 - Autlfbrized SALES RECORD deposited within 3 days of SALE DATE. This is the rate for
which Direct Markctmg DEPOSITs will most oftcn qualify when LITLE receives a DEPOSIT file within one day
of the SALE DATE.

Standard - DEFOSITs which do pot meet the above eriteria,
. 7

¢

EPPMA- L3

I - Pana 7 nf t
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Schedule B

Operating Procedures

Contract Administration:

The Designees named below are the Contrect Administrators and may be changed from time to time by

notification 1o the other parties.

RBoben Grorge Dogis. Gepes),
MEMBER Coztraet Adminisuntor LITLE Conirct Achministiator
Pepge Flaherty Pepge Flaherty

NPC Coptract Adwmintstrator FNBL Contract Adminispator

- CHARGE CARDs Processed:

CARD ORG ON ’ ' " Trapsaction Type

Visa ‘ Avthorized apd FURCHASED
MisterCard o Authorized anid PURCHASED
American Express _ © Autborized and CONVEYED

Discover _ Apthorized and CONVEYED

'Order Transmisslon:

LITLE will receive MEMBER authotization requests apd LITLE will transmit authorization replies back to
MEMBER. LITLE will receive MEMBER DEPOSIT and REFUND file transmissions which LITLE will
present a8 DEPOSITS 1o the various CARD ORGANIZATIONS for stttliement.

If via Point of Sale Data Captwre Terinel, MEMBER will trsnsmit awhorization requests 1o
AUTHORIZATION CENTER, who will then transmit awtborization replies back. Upon MEMBER’s
setilemont of the Termival, MEMBER will transmit shipracnt confirmations and REFUNDS to
AUTHORIZATION CENTER, which LITLE will receive the following day and convey as DEPOSITS to the
vezious CARD ORGANIZATIONS for setiement.

-

413906 — Museom Publications of Ametica MEMBFR AGREEMENT Avgust 10, 1992 - Page 8 of 13
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Schednle C

Processing Cycle

Eveny Rusiness Day
LITLE seceives MEMBER's suthorization requests . Mondsy
MEMBER rezeives the suthorization repliss from LITLE Monday
LTTLE rectives MEMBER DEPOSIT FBle following shipmenss . Monday
LITLE transmits DEPOSIT file to NPC Monday
MEMBER receives NET PROCEEDS from FNBL ’ Wednesday

The above is ap example of ap onder keyed on 8 Mooday. Orders keyed on other days will follow the seme
schedule relative to that day. Non-bank days (bolidays aod wetkends) are not counted i the DEPOSIT
schedule but authorizations may be obmined at any time, Note: If ransmission is by Data Capture Terminal
MEMBER wil] recelve funds ane day later than shown in the table ghove,

. TEDMA-LIN
413906 ~ Musenym Publications of America MEMBER AGREFEMENT Auvgust 10, 1992 < Page 9 of 13

[ HAT NN X VA L9002 6¥8 Y2 XVJ 92:97 HML 90/52/L0



- Case 6:06-cv-00082-LED-JDL  Document 85 Filed 11/20/2006 Page 13 of 47

ov;iy!zoos TUB 10141 FAX 603 896 8652 CHASE PAYMENTECH -oa legal-Bmms Borz/o1s

Schedule D

Reserve

PREPAYMENTS:

No PREPAYMENTS will be required.
. CHARGEBACK DEPOSIT:
No CHARGEBACK DEPOSIT will be required.

NEY CHARGEBACK RESERVE:

Minimum NET CHARGEBACK. RESERVE © - $75,000.00

PEDMA-13M
413906 -~ Museum Publications of Americs MEMBER AGREEMENT October 5, 1994 - Page 10of 2}
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MEMBER AGREEMENT

{(Member Copy)

This AGREEMENT shall take effect as of the date fast signed balow,

Agreed to by: , Agreed to by
m@h‘&m@maﬁm it} ympany, In
W@&MML»M 34 Stiles Road, Salem, NH.O30 ¢
o ¢/3/22,
Pz a_'f/.#;’/"f’
Agreed to by:

National Processing Company,

Agreed to by

First Na{igg?gi Bank of Loyigville

[4
Louisville KY

A A
0N 0.G 1867

. EPDMA13
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MEMBER AGREEMENT

, (Lite Copy)

. ; ' - : . ,n"“‘
This AGREEMENT shall take cffect as of the datc last signed below, ' - o
v ”J"J ’
I
7
X
' . o : ‘?:f’l‘-’;l :

o Agreed to by: . . ) Agreed tobyr ) #5‘53 ;

Yo ‘ .‘!,r'f_ Agreed to by:

- : f!’ o  First Naho al By nk £ Lowisville .
' . ; f o Lonisville, ;

/ - foplin ﬂ(

YERUE

S e AUR09189)

413906 Masoum Pobheations of Americha MEMBER AGRFPMRN ISy AP D
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MEMBER AGREEMENT
ENBL/NPC Copy)

This AGREEMENT shall take cffcet as of the date last signed below,

Agreed (o by;
hest National B igvi

PPDMA-13
373906 — Museum Pubkcstions of America MEMBER AGREEMENT Febfuary 28, 1992 - Page 13 of 13
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Boston Publishing Company, Inc.

306 Dantmouth Street, Boston, Massachusens 02116
Telephone: (617) 267-8800 Fax: (517) 267-8801

Robert J, George
FPresident

February 17, 1994

Mr. Michael P. Duffy

Vvice President

Litle & Co.

54 Stiles Road

Salem, New Hanpshire 03079

Filrst U.8.A. Merchant Services, Inc.
2001 Bryan Tower, 1l0th Floor
Dallas, 'Pexas 75201

Re: Boston Publishing'Ccmpany, Inc.
Litle Agrgemegt dated 6/8/90

beax Michael:

az you know, for some time now we have been working to arrange
a lane of credit to assist us in financing inventory. I am pleased to
report that we have now established a $3 million line. The lender is
Hanover Finance Corporation (2 subsidiary of Hanover Direct).

Under the terms of our agreement with Hanover, Boston
Publishing will be able to borrow amounts equal to 50% of the value of
our inventory and up to 80% of the value of our receivables. Listed a=s
one of our receivables, of course, is money we receive from Litle & Co.
It is important that we be able to include thi= sum in our arrangements
with Hanover so that we can make full use of the credit facility being
made available to us. Adding depth to our inventory will enable us to
reduce backorders, increase sales and improve customer service.

As security for the obligations of Boston Publishing (the
Borrower) under such financing agreements, Hanover Finance is being
granted a security interest in our inventory, certain accounts and
substantially all of the tangible and intangible personal property of
Boston Publishing, including, without limitation, all rights of the
Borrower to receive payments in respect of Card Sales from Litle & Co,
As a condition toc providing financing to Boston Publishing, Hanover
Finance is requiring Boston Publishing to obtain your agreement to the
prov;slons of thig letter agreemant.

' Accordingly, we are reguesting that you hereby agree with
Boston Publishing and Hanover Finance as follows:

—_ AT NIV ranz ¥R FIZ Xvd 82:9Y dAnL  90/8¢/.40
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1. Upon written instruction from Hanover Finance or assignees of
Hanover Finance, deslignated in writing by Hanover Finance, without
further action by Boston Publishing, you will make all payments of Net
Proceeds or any other credits, reserves, deposita, balances, refunds or
other anvunts now or hereafter due to Boston Publishing under the Member
Agreement in respect of Card Sales directly by wire transfer, to such
account or accounts as Hanover Finance may designate in writing (the
MAccountsY) .

2. Hanover Finance acknowledges that its security interest in the
rights of the Borrower to payment pursuant to the Agreement is subject
to your rights to set off certain amounts for fees and other amounts due
to you under the Agreement to the extent provided therein, and is
further subject to the rights of Litle & Co. to payment under a demand
promigsory note, dated January 21, 1994, the principal amount of which
outstanding at the date hereof is $179,220.28, and a depand promissory
note, dated January 28, 1994, the principal amount of which cutstanding
at the date hereof is $112,551.59, and to interest thereunder (the
*Promissory Note Obligations"). Yeu—tay—wob-make-debite-to-or-elains
againstE-the-Acsounte

. A

3. Each of you acknowledges and agrees that you have no security
interest in or lien on the Net Proceeds or any other property of Boston
Publishing, notwithstanding any provision of the Member Agreement to the
contrary, except in respect of the Promissory Note Cbligations and as
limited in the promissory notes related thereto.

4. 'The provisions of thig letter agreement cannot be modified or
rescinded without our prior written consent. oOur rights hereunder are
assignable, upon written notice to the parties hereto at the addrasses
specified herein or such other addresses as shall be designated in
writing. The signature of the Borrower set forth below indicates its
consent to the terms hereof.

If the foregoing is acceptable to you, please acknowledge your
agreement to acceptance of this letter agreement by duly signing and
returning a copy of this letter, it being agreed that this letter
agreement may be executed in counterparts.

Very truly yours,
BOSTON PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC.

ayzﬁzﬁ/"?mw

Tit¥e: __ President /7

Acknowledged and agreed to this Acknowledged and agreed to this

ZZ2 day of February, 1994. __. day of February, 1994.

LITLE & CO. FIRST U.S.A. MERCHANT SERVICES, INC,
By: MFA ’ / By:

vitler_ 2 Fihdrir. Title:

(e
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February 24,1994

Mir. Michzel Riceio

Hutchins & Wheeler

101 Federal Street, 30th Floor
Boston, Ma. 02110

Dear Mr, Riccio

Based on the established relationship between Boston Publishing Company, Inc, and
i_-lﬂmvcr Finance Corporation , Litle & Co. agrees to release certain UCC filings as
ollows.

Litle & Co. will release a UCC filing dated 2/2/94, 9:32 am , filing nwnber 213656 which
is secured by 2 note between Litle & Co. and Museurn Publications of America, signed
;ﬁ%gt% on the date that the debt is paid in full. The scheduled date of last payment is

Litle & Co. will release a UCC filing dated 2/7/94, 10:06 am , filing number 214470
which is secured by a note between Litle & Co. and Museum Publications of America,

sigm;d 1/31/94 on the date that the debt is paid in full. The scheduled date of last payment is
H11/94. :

Litle & Co will release these UCC accordingly through the Secretary of State,
Commonwealth of Massachuses. :

I 1 can be of further service or should yon have any concemns please feel free to contact me
at 603-893-9333 ext. 357.

e

Vice President

WA TARTR IV ranz AYR ¥1€ Xv4 6Z:9T dNL

54 Stil'és Rnad, Salem, NH 03079 + Tel 603/893-9333 * Fux: 603/894.5357
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. Schedule E-1 |
ng;igd Promi's:sory Note for Postage Advances

]

Principle Amiount of Advance is: ’ . $204,224.48

Mensgement Fee: . S ] $9190.52. :
Advance is Paynbic lo: a . : " United Staies Postmaster
Co _ . Sartogs Springs, NY
Advance will be tade on; o ' : ‘ Septamber 1??%93
First repayment will be made on: - October 4, 1993 .
_Dally Repaymenty . . : * .Seerwepaymentschedule,
* Ras!rcpaymen! will b aisda onp ' ’ . Wovembor 19, 1003
Iu oonsideration of Litle & Co. making 3dvances for the scoount of MEMBER fo United States Postal Servics,

MEMBER agrees to pay on demand the Principal Amount of Advance plus mamigerinent fee 10 Litle & Co., or prder.

" ' MEMBER further agrees that all CHARGE CARD transactions from eif divisions and subsidiaries will be processed

by Litle & Co. while sny amount owed under his note is still ontstanding. Notwithstanding thef such amounts are’

otherwise payable on demand, MEMBER agrees that (i) the Principal Amount of Advancc, plus management fee

shall be paid in full-on or before November 19, 1993, (i) the Daily Repayments shall be deducted from daily. NET

' PROCEEDS apd (iit) the vepayntents will be applied to the Management Fee first then to the oq&tzﬁdm Principal

amqunt.

l, Untit such time as demnnd is Iﬁadc‘h{E‘MBEll{ shiall make payments jn accordance with the schedule abovc:' Tl;c

rights and remedies of Litle & Co. uuder this Schedulc arc’ cumulative of, in addition to, and not in limiuadon of, any
fight or remedics olberwise availabie to Secured Partyincluding without Bmitation such other rights and remedies as -

* may bo available under the MASTER MEMBER AGREEMENT. MEMBER shalt' pay reasonsble costs of collection |

incisred by Secured Party, including reasonable fees of attorncy.

¢ .

R . 1 . ' . ‘o " '
. No delay or omission on the part of Securcd Paity in cxorcising say right hercunder shell operato es a walbver of such

right or any ofher right. MEMBER waives prescatment, demand, protest and notices of cvery kind ang essents to any

"+ ODE OF MoK cxicEsionS of o or other indulgences, to any substinutions, exchanges or relesses of collateral (if any),

and 0 the addition or release of any person primarily of scoondsrily eble

1

Guarapteed personally by:

" rublications of Ameri » : . .m/\)ojcrf'._}j é&’ar‘}?/

. ) vidual (fype or prin} . '
306 Dartmouth Street, Bosto 02116 - (38 Fper) 2 Hubeine JH .
. Aldrens . - . . Aﬂﬂlﬂu ) ~ o/ ?;-0
B g&!&u.l.ﬁﬂm% Fresident ¢ - . ,ﬂ;’mﬁﬂ'i/ o .
. y (typc or prist namc & i) - I - . . By(siguatwe) - _ 7
Wﬂ?'z?/zowrr—“‘ ' 9 ) PG ]
By (authorzed signstare) / R Dae ,
G- F v 7!3
Dote '
: SR : : W PEOMAY2
413906 ~ Muscum Publications of Americs MEMBER AGREEMENT ~ September 17, 1993- Page 14 of 15

b
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o | .. Schedule F-1
Security Agreement

/Yo secure the promapt aud full payment of any and all obligations, whether due or to become due, now existing or
- herealler arising, of MEMBER to Lille & Co., lnc. ("Sccured Party™), including without limitation those obligations
,  anising under Schedule B-1 of the MEMBER AGREEMENT for Postage Advances, MEMBER grants Sceured Pasty 3

contiguing security interest in all acoounts, inventory, equipment; cusfomer 1ists, forniture, fixtures, CARD SALES.
and all other magible and inkengible propesty of MEMEER, wherever located, now owned or hereafier acquired or
arising o4 any ape r sddivony, nobatit.rions, procssde apd produers thersns 6 frerscl. AW paed, dzausiy,

instrupenty, Swms due MEMBER from Stewred Party, or other prvperty of MEMBER in possessign of Secured Party

(whether for safckooping or otherwise) shall constituto security for the obfigations and may be applied or set off by

Secursd Party agatnst the ebligations at any time snd wherher of not any of the obligations are then dus or other
coliateral is available to Secured Party. . . . :

" MEMBER agrees that 2 capy of this security sgroement may be filed as 8 Ginancing stsiement disxd MEMBER agroes 10
take such sdditional acts and deliver such additional documents as Securcd Party may rcayonsbly request in order to
protect, preserve and perfect the riphts of Secured Party. - . :

Upou a default in payment of any of the obligations: séewred hereby or performance of any obligation of MEMBER

under this Schedule, Secured Party may, upon 48 hows potice, at its option, declare all obligations imumediately due

and payable-and exercise all xights and remedies,avatlable to a scourcd party noder applicabls law. Al rightsand. . |
- wnedics of Secured Party under.this Schedule are cumulative of, in addition to,.and not in-Umitation of,any righis or -

remedies othorwise available to Scowred Party inchuding withou! Jimitation such other rights and remedics a3 may be

available under e MASTER MEMBER AGREEMENT. MEMBER shall pay reasonable costs of collection ipevared

by Socurcd Purty, inchiding reasonable fees of atiomey, ot S .

C No delay or omission on Ui past of Scepred Paty in exescising any right hereunder shall operats as a waiver of such
' sight or any other rights. MEMBER waives presentment, demand, protess and niotices of every kind an assents fo'ont
. ot uore extensions of time or other indulgences, to any substitutions, exchanges or rclcases of collateral (if any), and

. W ihe addition or retéase-of any other person, primarily or secondarily liable, : '

“a

y icglions o ericg
v, MRMBER ) P
' y A G216 : . . '

'gﬂhﬁ&! 1 Georpe, President . ‘ . — A
* By {Iype of pnist name & title) : . . . ’ R -
_ By Tssibonzcd sgnsiuce) ) i ﬂ' = ;

9-aF-93

[Dale

: FFDMAS2
September 17, 1993- Page 15°0£ 15

413906 — Moscum Publications of America MEMBER AGREEMENT

i}
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REPAYMENT SCHEDULE

Repayment Scheduie for Museum Publications of America - 413808

Week Of % of Volume Weekly Pymt. Daily Payment
4-Oct 22.26% 47515,65 9503.13
11-Oct 24.14% 51515.48 10303.10
18-Qct 14.92% 31847.51 6369.50
25-Oct 12.19% 28148.64 5629.73
1-Nov 9.84% 2100851 4201.30
8-Nov 8.74% 18645.34 3T29.07
15-Nov 8.80% 14735.86 294717
100.00% $213,498

Daily payment amounts are for all five days of the week.
titte management fee taken out of first payment

Page 1
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1

Demand Pro:mssory Note for Postage Advances o

s b

<y -
i

v' . *

r - N )

Principle Amount of Advance is: e . $140,946.13. .
" Management Fee: L : ) 0. 86342387 .
| Advance Is Payable.or - Lo ' © " United States Postmaster '
o Co o © -, Sarainga Springs, NY - . B -
Advagice will be made onit ' S - - October 5, 1903 - , o <
.- First ripsymentwill be made oms. L October 18, 1993 : .
. Daily Repayment ; _ ol T - See repaymmscbﬁdtﬂe _

l.,asnepaymsmwmoemwou. I T o Dicember ;{993

.
.

In‘considerstion of Litle & Co. making advances ‘for the account of MBMBBR 1o United Stales Poslal Scnvice, MBMBBR
- agrees 1o  pay on demani the Pfincipal Amount of Advaucc plus management fee to Litle & Co., or oxder.. MEMBER further
agitos that-all CHARGE CARD transactions from all divisions and subsidiarits will bs pmccssed by Litlc & Co. whilc any
amount owed upder this note s still outstanding. Notwitistanding that such smounts arc otherwise payabl¢ on demand,
. MEMBER agrees that (§) the Principal Amount of Advance, plus monagement fec  shall be paid in full on of before
Drcember 3, 1993, (ii) the Daily Repayments shall be deducted from daily NBT PROCEEDS and (jil) the repaymcms will
bc applicd to the Managcmcm Fee first then 0 the duistandipg Princlpal sonnL.

Until such time as dcmend s, tiade MEMBER shall make payments in accosdance with te schcdu!e above. The tights and
remedies of Lifle & Co. vawler this SChcdulc are cumulative of, in addition io, and sot in limilation of, any right or rémedies
_otherwisé avaitabl: to'Secured Party including withoint Yimitation such other ﬁgh& and remedics a3 may be available under the

MASTER MEMBER AGRBEMBNT MEMBER shall pny reasonsble cosis of collcci:ommumd by Secu:cd Party, mcluding
reasamble fees of attomey. :

* Tt ’

"No delay of otmssmn on'the part of St.cmed Party in n.xm:ismg any Hight hereundqr shall opemtc a8 walver of such right or
. #py other right. MEMBER wsives presentinent; demand, protest and notices of every kind and assents to any one of mor;
extensions of lime or other indulgences, to oy snbsﬂmﬁons, cxchanges or relcases of colateral (1f any), and to te addmon or
nelease of any person pﬁmarily or'secondarily Jisble.® .

' ’
t ' ) ta

i

' <. v '

D Guaranieed pm-maii': by . x

usenm Pyblications of America ' : ' é:ﬂ / ¢ N"f/
MEMBER e R ' l(typc of mm)

4

Aa : ‘;mes i - , 6 ! " jg F’ w - :

" Addren T S Addreas

msxdc . . 5 4-64! ﬂf"’ /7"? (24 ?‘-}0
: B; (ypeor pda! name & mk:) - " By (signamre) S . .
é’fZ? .»607“\/ o /""}"."U, ) -,
B suthotized sigretefe) / K E.)a.en : = ' ‘
PSR N S
Dar . - L - -, S o
418506 ~ Musgum Publications of America MEMBER AGREEMENT . ' ‘ -October 4, 1993 - Page 16 of 17,

. -
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Sche'glule'i?-'z. . B ST
SeqnﬁtyAgréemei:t L

’ * * [
- . + ,
N ) ' . K
1 . .

v - ) 2

To secure the prompt and full payment of any and all ebligations, whather dut ordo become dde, now existing ot hereaficr '
., trising, of MEMBER to Litlc & Co., Jne. ("Securéd Party"); including without [imitation thoss obligations arising vader X
" Schedule B-2 of the MEMBER AGREEMENT for Postage Advances, MEMBER Secired Party a .« pecusity -

interost in all accousts, invonlory, equipmient. customer Jists, futniture, fixtures, SALES and all other, tangible and

* intangible’ propesty of MEMBER, wlietever located, iow owned or hereafler acquired ot arising snd any &nd all sdaitions,
SUPBIRGOI, Pricitds ard pRofusi3 Hinsets 20d thareef. AT crshidepnsits, Invimments, sarw v MEMBPR from Seoated -

* Party, or pther property of MEMBER in possession of Sevurcd Party (whelher for'safekeeping or otactwise) shal) constituts

© secuity for the obligations and may be applicd or set off by Secured Party against the obligations at any time and whether or -
not any of the obligations are then duc or other collateral is available 1o Secured Party,” - . - ° -

MEMBER agrees that a copy of this éecurily aMn: maf be filed 43 a financing statement and MEMBER agrees t& la)_r&
sushadditional acts and deliver such additional documents as Secured Party may roasonably mquest in order ip protect, preserve

’

- und perfoct e rights of Secured Party,' - ' . '
Upos 3 default in payment ol any of the obligations sccurcd hersby or perfarmance of any obligation of MEMBER under this
. Schedule, Secured Parly may,, upon 48 hours netice, et its option, declare alf obligations immediately dus and paysble and -~ ..
exercise sl sights and remedles availablel fo 3 sccured party under applicatle law. All rights and remedics of Secured Party voder
. this Schedule sre cumulalive of, In addition (9, and not fu limitation of, any rights or remitdics otherwise available to Secired .
- Party lodluding without limitation sugh other rights and remudics as ‘may be avallable under-the MASTER MEMBER'
AGREEMENT, MEMBER shall pay reasonable costs of collection incurred by Secured Party, including reasonsble fees of
atiomey. .. cooe T ST L L '

No detay of oraission o the pait of Seeiwed Parly in exercising any right hercundor shall operate as 8 waiver of such right or
any other righls. MEMBER waives prescptibent, derand,. protest and notices of every kind-an asients fo onc or more
* exicnsions of time or other indulgences, to sy substittions, exchanges or releases of collaters} (f any), and to the zddition or '
" releasc of any otber person, primarily or sceondarily Jsble, : T ' ’ o e : )

'

Foeors
Y

B
'

* 306 Dartmouth Streel, Boston, MA 02116 : S,
-+ Addrois \ T

o : . R s ' - ‘ o _—
Robtrt J George, gg%gjdegi " : : ) ' o e,
By (fype of prind neme & nile) ‘ ‘ . . - -

. BydbviborZd siganerd ﬂ

P pde D)

bate

[ N R . . . . -\ - V

. . . S . . PPOMA13 -
413906 -~ Muscum Publications of America MEMBER AGREEMENT - " : October 4, 1993 - Page 17 of 17
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Repaymant H

FEPAYMENT SCHEDULE R

Aepayment Schedule for Finishing Touches - 413906 { Museum Publications of America)

Week Of % of Volume  Weakly Payment  Daily Payment
Ve
18-Oct 13.65% $20,098 $4,019.52 /
25-Oct 18.82% $23,304 $4,860,75
1-Nov 18.31% $26,962 $8,392.35
8-Nov 19,72% $29,049 $5,809.79
18-Nov 13.15% $19,386 $3,873.18
22-Nov - 9.86% $14,524 $2,904,90
29-Nov 9.50% $13,987 $2,797.31
$147,289
Page 1
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4. 13 Fitod for reeord i i toi2 s¥iste mcotty 8, [ Diabidr it & Transmitling Urikly. . No, f Adpitione) Sheots Prosontoc
1. Dublor(s) (Lort Neme Fivs} and eddresufes) 2 Bacoesd Pany(as) snd sadressiac) . For Fiing Didcsr {Dale, Tine, Nombat, ang Filng Difioe}
- ’ B iﬁ}? -

tMugpun Publications Litle & Company, Ins. Al S Ty

of Amexicn 54 Stiles Rogd . 2IRERE T

306 Dartmouth Street Salem, NH 03079 .

Boston,MA 02116 , :
7. This finanting wixtement covets the eliawing types (or itoma) of propertyr ;

BEE ATTACHED SECURITY AGREBMENT
E3 & ¥3 | %
% %
L} Products of Cp¥aleral are nla:n covated,

YEAMINATION STATEMENT
This sialemont of lorminalion of findncing is presented 10 8 ling offices for Yifing pursuent to Ihe Ynilarm Sommerdial Gode, The Secufed Parly contiies thol the Securan
Party o longer olaims 8 seeutity Interest undes ihe finaacing stalemonl bearing hd file numbor shown above.

L T T O I LT T I R L R A I T

fated: ., ... . i e, N 1 BN By: ...

............ Bor b e s e e e s

'ngﬁaiu}e'!a)' of Sucored Pany (Or Aszignos)

Eiling Officer Copy - Acknowladgment - Fillnp offfcer make sure fling nformation Is by Box 3 beloro reluming this copy To fer,

A LT TN X rone RER PIZ YV £€:9% #AL 90/8%/.L0
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‘Schedule E-3 | o - -

Demand memissory Note for Postage Advances

¢ ——————

Principle Amount of Adviner i: . . $179,22028 7"

Munagement Fee: : . $83,064.91 &«
" Advance i3 Paysble to: _ i - United States Postmaster
; . . : T Saratoga Springs, NY
! Advance will be mnde on: . - . Janvary 21, 1994
i First repayment will be mads on: _ January 31, 1994
Daily Repryment: ' See repayment schedule

" Last repayment will be made on: LT " March 4, 1994.

'

| , , :

! In considerntion of Litly & Co. making advances for the account of MEMBER to United Staies Postal Service, MEMBER

" agrees 10 pay on demand the Principal Amouit of Advance plvs management fee 10 Litle & Co., or osder. MEMBER firrthor

agrees that all CHARGE CARD wransactions from all divistons and subsidiarics will be processed by Lide & Co. while any

- amount owed under this note is sl outstanding.  Notwithstanding that such amounts are otherwise payable on demund
MEMBER agrces that (i) the Principal Amount of Advance, plus management fee  shall be’ paid in full on or before

! Muich 4, 1994, (ii) the Daily Ropayroents shall be deducted from daily NET PROCEEDS and (lii) the repsyments will be )

applied to the Management Fes first then to the ourstanding Principal amount. ' C .

v

.+ Until such time a5 demand 35 made MEMBER shall make payments in scoordance with the schedvle above. The rights and
remedies of Litle & Co. under this Schedule are comulative of, in addition to, and not in limitation of, any right or semedicy
‘otherwise available 1o Securcd Party including without fimitation such otber rights and remedies as may be available under the
MASTER MEMBER AGREEMENT. MEMBER shal pay reasbnable costs of collection incurted by Secured Party, including

- reasonable fees of suomey. - ’ o .
No delay or omission on the. part of Securcd Party in exercising any right hereunder shall operate as 2 waiver of such right or
any other right. MEMBER waives presentment, demand, protest and notices of avery kind and assents lo any one Or more
extensions of time or other indulgences, to any substitations, exchanpes or releases o gollateral Gf any), and to the addition or
telease of any person prim:}n‘!y or secondarily liable.. ' o ’ - .

‘ ' E

Guaranteed personally by:

Mn.%m}g{: Enh}iga.n'mg.s of ‘amg,ricﬁ . . ' _ /é? 055(}'“' _ T KMI /f‘m

Individual (type br print)

306 Darimouth_Str Ma e o S8E Frt R Taerdmw /’7/»9'
Addriss ’ Addrags o ) ) 7 ot 778 )
Robert | Gearge, President i /20’?‘3«""“"" '
By (type g print nsme & tilc) - e . 4 By lefgrawre) ' i / _
i%”?—- 5}7/_7 w o I ~TY
By {outhorized signatusc) T _Darn .
i / 2 / 94

Dats / _ -f

; A PRDMA-13
413906 -- Museum Publications of Amcrica MEMBER AGREEMENT - . “Janvary 19, 1994- Poge 18 of 19
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Schedule -F-3

Security Agreement

To secure the prompl and foll payment of any and all obligations, whether due or 1o become dug, now existing or hereafier
arlsing. of MEMBER to Lifle & Cd,, Ine. ("Sceured Party"), including withous Hinitation thuse obligations arising under '
Schedule E-3 of the MEMBER AGREEMENT for Postage Advances, MEMBER grants Secured Party o continuing security.
) intevest in all accounts, inventory, equipment, costomer lists, furniture, fixtures, CARD SALES and all ‘other angible and
, iatangible property of MEMBER, whercver jocated, now owned or hercalicr scquired or arising and any and ail addidons,
substitutions, proceeds and products thereto and thereof. Al eah, deposits, instrurnents, sums due MEMBER from Scetred
Party, or other propeny of MEMBER in posscssion of. Secured Party (whether for safekeeping or otberwise) shal constitaee .
securlty for the obligations and may bo applicd or set off by Secured Party apainst the obligations at any time and whether or '
not any of the obligations are then due or other collateral is nvaliable to Secured Pany. .

. MEMBER agrees that a copy of this security ag:eement'may be filed as & financing statement and MEMBER -agrees 10 take .
sich addidenal ncts and dediver sucl ad'ailioml‘ documents as Secured Party may reasonably request jn order 1o profest, preserve
~ ord perfect the rights of Secured Party.. ’ : — Co T

' Upon a default in payment of any of the obligations secured hereby or performance of any obligation of MEMBER under this

* Schedule, Secured Party may, upon 48 hours notice, at its opiion, declate 21 obligations immediately. diie sad payable and

exescise all rights and remedics available 1o a secured pany under applicable law. Al rights and remedics of Secured Party under

. this Schedule nze comulative of, in addition to, and not in timitation of, any rights of remedies otherwise available th Secured

Party Inciuding without limitation such other rights and remedies o5 may be available under the MASTER MEMBER

AGREBMENT. MEMBER shall pay reasonsble costs of collection incurred by Seeured Party, intluding veasonable fess of
anomey, i . oo C o D

Na delay or omission on the part of Secured Party In excrcising any right hereunder shall operate as o wadver of such righs or
any other rights, MEMBER waives presenunent, demand, protest ang notices of every kind an assents o one 0r move
extensjons of time or othex indulgences, to pny substitutions, exchanges or releases of collateral Gf any), and to the 2ddition or
release of any other person, primarily or secondarily fiable. . :

¢

Muyseum Puhblicats
MEMBER .

' 306 Danmowth § Y 02116 ;
Addttwn . . )
Robert ] Gedrge, Eg,q‘dgnL ' -
By {type 07 print name & k) .

!}ﬂ;mhuﬁgca signatie)
: fr2#-11
Paw )
' e __PPDMA-E3
413906 -- Museum Poblications of Amcrics MEMBER AGREEMENT - Janvary 1%, 1994. Pope 19 of 19

R U ' oo ;H;lo BYZ YV geial Hﬂl. 90/8¢/20
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REPAYMENT

Repaymant Schodule forMuseum Collections

Week Of % of Volume Weekly Payment  Dally Payment
3t-Jan 8.61% 517,008 $3,609.62
7-Feb 24.95% $46,728 - $9,345.52
14.Feb 30.24% $56,635 $11,327.00
21-Feb 21.768% 340,758 $8.150.64
28-Feb 13.44% $25,171 35.004.22
100.00% $187,285

Daily payment amounts are for all five days of the week
Litte Management fee are taken out of first payments

Page 1
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54 Stiles Road. Salem, NH 0307¢ « Yol: 605/892.93313 « Fax: BD3/B894-5357

January 19, 1994

Mr. Robert J. George

Museura Publications of America
306 Dartmouth Street

Boston, MA 02116

Dear Mr. George:

Enclosed are the original copies of your contract Schedules E-3 and F-3, Please sign both
pages and fax them 1o us as soon as possible. Once the faxed copies are received, a check
will be issued. In order to keep Museum Publications’ contract file complete, we ask that
you mail the original signatare pages to us at your earliest convenience.

Also enclosed, is a copy of Museum Publications’ repayment schedule, If you have any
questions, please contact Lynda Fiala at (603) 893-9333 extension 402, Thank you for
your anticipated co-operation.

Sincerely,

Michael P. Duffy
Vice President of Finance and Admilﬁstration

MPD/mgp

Enclosures

PP R ET T Y rany &%% P1Z YVJd BC:9T B 90/88/.6
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JMN 19 "94 1813 MUSELM PLBLICHAYIONSA . ’ " P.ir1 e’

THIRD CLBSS POSTAL ESTIMATE =~ - | ;|

S S — onm—— I
- g YT MOSKEN COLLECTIONS ¥ DEOP TRFE13/35-28/94 SR
. ¥ so0 novmun:93-3692 .| sssveensor 3 LT
. i ' TYPR OF LAMELE:Inkiet ’ ) fe {
. | VARETONS 1.2,3,4 DATE ERCRIVEDLL/14/94 . 4 i
T (OVER 2057 185./3.3061 ofn. ) -
' . ;.m,m 258,590,55_ i B
: , ! o B FOSTAGH ' A ‘
: n ] 215,390.,33 .60 sz, 80,38 o )
: CAMRIZR ROUTE 438,300  .o19 8,247,601 l
. $/5 DARCOLED 31,313 ! . 046 29,336,888 . .1}
’ ) E 40,075 063 2,524,713 § | .
. RASEC BASCODE amy| 084 24,21 |f - ! G
. b :
o o «10% IR N !
1,188,958 $193,476.26 § ' . '-I
' } _VEtoET DESCOUNT RATE i
c EwTRY 162,000 958 L 3,396.00 I SN
gor BETRY £0,000 081 " a,Bs0u08 1 . ..
DO SHTRY _ ,304 ' —‘- i :

' 222,000

m'"ﬂwc .Z)Rﬁff,

Fﬁ-’f 603»-' §9¢Y-9332
| 7€L 603 &‘9%5357

PRix: chrls Chubb

f FRom: //"%H:&‘ 75(}’/?7:7 we : 6D: QUAD GRAPHICS, INO - '
oF ﬁosnm ,@45 Co 'L . R PHONE: 518-501e4449 ' .
PR 617 -207-880) i N

TEL e - 267 -Be0 . Sy
RE Revision Te e -

. Lricr a2

e ronT BREO RTZ YV €197 3NIL 80/88/L0
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JAN 14 *99 1B:21 MUSEUM PUBLICATIONSA uusgaosg%tgermus (1.3 11 Pl . {

T PULL 1. 37% TR B

AV 133,06 - R I .

ORD . 13,258 :

SALES  $1,789,807 i !

HAIL DATE: > - 01/28/84 '

==:=:.—:z::::::zw:ﬁ::*n"‘-“ & TEESSTISTRNRTIITRISSISSNLT, |

WEEK . . _ o

L ' WRLY SM.ES O SALES % WKLY % cun &

SRERT SRR IR SRR AR FTRIRAD SEEE TR R M

1 Febs . §102.3862 202,382 !

2 Feb 12 S288,8a0 $388,162 ey

3 Feb e $a22. 18} $630,363 ‘i

4  Fab 26 $233,792 8922,155 i

b Murs . 5143,182 $1.,085,347 i

& HMar 2 . 395,290 $1,181,943 Ty

7 Mar 19 $74,281 31,235,904 4,155 o9.08% . - |

' B mMar2e . 26,332 1,292,208 3.18%  12,20% i
E 9 Aprg . 861,370 51,343,875 2.7 75.07% |

; , 10 Apr 3 342,956 $1,359,833 Z.30% V74T !

1 Ao 16 425,798 $1,422,457 2,008 79,478 ||

12 Apr 23 . sz $1,454,845 1,808 B1.27% 1|

B Aor 36 329,533  $1.484.103 1,655  02.92% |

. hay 7 326,848 31,441,033 1.60% Bd,a2x% |

i _ 15 ey 38 $22.374 31,533,905 f.25% 85.87% . | ©

. % Hay 23 810,880 $1.553.094 T AR TTE

17 Hay 28 . $Y7.hD4 31,570,088 0.95% W7, 72% |

13 June 4 $15,214 $1,568,31% 9.86% 85.67% ) -

18 June 11 . 313,424 21,598,736 a,78% §9.22% |

20 Jure 18 $9.844 $7.608.581 0.53% g9,87% | !

o 2y Juns 25 - $8,086, 31,616,935 9,46% 80.32%

' 22 July 2 . $5,370 #1.822.005 0.30% 30628 ) .

. 23 Sty 3 24,418 31,828,478 ¢.25% 90.87% .,

b o AT COMPLEYION $1.789,897 100,008 ' | |

- PDSTAGE CHEGK DUE AT GQUAD GRAPHTCS ON JAN 2187 '

SEE COVER SHEET FOR DETAILS

» ) : -

' 7{’."_‘/”!15_:5 DUFFy
e 60383y 535y | R
7'5‘-— G03-£93~-9333 |7 . :

i T

P o s o
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W D
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January 20, 1994

M. Chris Chubb

Quad Graphics

56 Duplainville Road

Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

Dear Mr, Chubb:

Enclosed please find check number 2585 in the amount of $179,220.28 made payable to
United States Postmaster, Saratoga, NY. This check is for postage for Museum
Publications of America, jocated at 306 Dartmouth Strect, Boston, MA 02116.

M you have any questions regarding this payment, please contact Mr, Robert George,
president of Museum Publications at (617) 267-8800 or you may contact me at (603)
893.9333 extention 402.

Sincerely,

Lynda Fiala
Controller

LEF/mgp

Enclosure

ARSI T YT ranz AYPR VIZ YvV4 0£:97 HOL 960/854/.0
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]

i JAN 17 794 1D°3% MUBEUM PUBLICRTICHSHS . P. 173

H
T
]
!
.

iR PAY MESSAGE
T0:  IMike-busey.

OF: Litle & Co.

PAXS (603} B4 ~ 5357

TEL: (503) 893 - BI33 ext 357

e e e 1 e

: + FROMs . Marie Turmaine '
: QF; Boston Publishing Cowpany
PAX: (617) 267 - 8801
PRYL: . (617) 267 - B8OO
DATE: Janvary 17, 1994

Mike, ) . I

¥hile I 4id fax the Museua Collectionz ordexrline to you last
- Friqay, I had problems with my printer zo Y am sending you & .
: CLOAYaX copyY moW, As ymu know, we wvant £0 take agvantage of the
Jitle postage advance pragram, ., A .

The Museun Collections catalog mails Tuesday, January 25th but the j
postal check of 5176,889.53 (aee encloged postel report) needs to) -

be at Quad Graphics Frigay, January 21st, The check should be
wade out to Pogtnmster Baratous Shise, and should referende
Huseus Tolloctions with our paynit &48. _

The cheok should be mailed to our Mailing Service Representative:r {

chris chubb

Quad Sraphice )
100 puplainevilie Road : o ‘
Saratoga Springe, NY 12866 ' :

N . - 3

should you need any addit-,idnal inrmmétiqu, teel free to call me, . |
Regards, , | ]
Maxie Turmaine : . ' R ‘
tiroulation Manager

P E—

— e

Tl s 4k gt & e S <= b
1 e «

- LAV ¥ RIRTI K VLR ran7 BY¥YR ¥YTIZ YV 99187 HNL  80/68/L0
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. IAN 17 "94 19735 MUSEL PUBLICATI 3R ) p.2a. .’
s : : MUSEUM QOLLEC‘HONQ’ 840
L o PROP 1
oo QTY 1,135,689 '
.‘ . % PULL 1.17%
. ALV 138,00 _ ' .
ORD 18,258 . -
GALES 1,789,007 N -
MAlL DATE: 017254 . o
‘oo i i = - =T e R
) WKLY BALES CUMBALEB % WKLY  %CUM
. g am sl i s s S (ST A P TUISTE I R 2 e e St e S e e e e
f 1 .Febs $102,982 02802 5.72% 572% - .. .|
} 2 Feb12 $205,600 $568,182  14.86% 8P% - |
3 Feb1d $o22, 18 F590,363 18.00% /&M% . |
4 Feb28 $231,7p2 S022,155 12.05% 59.62% . L H
B . Mar $1a3192 . $1,,85847 8.00% so82%, - L1
6 Mariz $86,285 $i_,’3551,843 5.89% Ga90% - . . i
7. ‘Mar 19 $74,281 $1,285,924 4.15% 89.05%
.8 Mar2g $86382 . . $1,292208 3,158 T220% . ¢
B Apr2 $61,870 - BLaA6T6 1 287% TSOT% . .
10 Aprd $42,958 $1.463,639 240% TIA% 7
11 Apr16 $35,768 $1422.401 2.00% 047% .
12 Aprzs $32,218 $1,154,689 1.80% T eleT% -
18 . Apr3o $20,538 1,134,183 1.65% 8200% .. - -
4 Meay7. $26,840 83,491,089 1.50% 6442% .
15 May 14 $2374 | $1.438,405 1.25% 8s67%
16 Moy 2l $19689 © $1.058,004 1.10% - @877%
-+ Y7 Mey28 - $17004 | $1570,089 0.95% | G7.72%.
18 Jupes $15.’£!4- $1.s“§%.312 0.85% 88.57%
19 Junst1 $13424 61,598,735 0.75% 89.32%
20 - Juno 18 $5,894 . $1,608581 0.85% 8967% -
21 . June 25 $8085 - $1,515835 0.45% 20.32% -
2 a2, $5,.570 $1,622,005 0.90% 00:60% .
28 JYulys $4475 - $1,6128,479 0.25% . 9087% -
AT COMPLETION $1,780,807 100.00% .
POSTAGE CHECK DUE AT QUAD GRAPHICS O JAN 21ST
. SEE COVER SHEET FOR DETAILS
i
‘ i
i
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-Case 6:06-cv-00082-LED-JDL Document 85 .

Filed 11/20/2006 Page 37 of 47

Qo2é/038

07/18/2006 TUB 11:42 FAX 603 896 §652 CHASR PAYMENTECH -=s legal-Emma
L VHATF ok i8¥Br wIBE PRI IoNen SR e e paa T
: ' . '
- . - E
# PROIMLE DodtRY REPEI] Ve hedhen '
- ' i wateees Rxstediot '
’ . . daddphn V1A ndssde s by WA PV PSR TFERTROP T NE Y
Painl’ Dawtription Srook oty Sarefin ] oy L] ]
R Sl L L L 1 ] P LT [T LTl - o oAt - rrarpde
s Drop 81 o Yopa  NYmA  amn ol &3z - w7 .
3e BAR FLY rades: 33 0418 % D03 8 0048 % 0.09 # 0,066 i
. meAmppe, LLI Y g [ L L o [Tt TRy PYTY Y ‘
T ORMACOe AR ¢ AIWWIT e N ¢+ UM :
. N, -, i
- £ L0AN% | :
[Pl welifie surcharped ] : . Lo '
$0.6000 x IR pon ¥ 0227 tessss v ISB,AR240 WD
fesn; destimtion aviry diactunta t5Paos) : ,
87 BO.LBI/1D x WSWON pes x OZETT (g R 4,550
toc $0.000/Mb X XWPpe x D.O20) tbupe & 0,80
. 1, 80095 { W ELEy - ;
' SapnavEt. ‘_ 4
iauts: KET POSTAE 8 6,008
. & 0,107/ 0
i e R ALY
3 H N
!
\\\ . . ,
a
, N
T Comcacrch Ragaer, Big, 150 Gonbods Avrise., Moo Pask, BU #7852 Alasww | |
- AT TATH W3 ranz RYR FIE XVA ££:97 AML 90/82/40



Case 6:06-cv-00082-LED-JDL  Document 85  Filed 11/20/2006 Page 38 of 47
GT/1972006 TUB 11:43 FAX &03 886 8452 CHASE PAYMENTECQH --- leqal-gmiha Be25/03s8

Unitorm Ccmmercia! Code — FINANCING STATEMENT Form ucc-t m«M =T

e T RN e ] L e g N U S S, R S AT W 1 r e N b i,
E

IMPORTANT — Read instructions on back before filling out form _
'Thls F.!'NANCING BTATEMENT Is presented 1o a filing offiver for filing puraisnt 1o the Uniform Commersial coda -

- L L T P LR f . . - v ., bt W I e at b

&, €1 Filgd for record in the toatestte twoocds, " B0 Oetror i3 0 Vransmitting Uiliay. - Ha. of Addilanal Shesis Prasaciads

1, Davtor(s) finst Name Frs and adoroseden) 2, Borwod Pertydos) wnd eddross{n) . For FIFng UiMoer (Dits, Time, Number, and Fikng Ofice}
Mugsum Publications .| Litle & Gompany, Iac.

of Ameries - 54 stiles -

396 Dartmounth Streel Salem, W8 839‘7&

Bpaston,MA - 02116

7. This fmcing stidetiant covere e tsfowing typss {5t itsme) of ploperny!

4

WEPERLE - 6

e
kol

SEB ATTACHED SECURITY AGREEMENT
B3 & ¥3

3 Produsts of Cullatoral ats slzo cavered.

A

' . CH /‘ ] / '.:‘..-'{‘ o
Whichevet Is ‘ ¢, /“,"/JJ : / C //ﬂ‘
Applicebls - . ’;‘{,’f f“i s /‘ ¥ 'i(? .f.»‘!/ ’,r“
hs“é“sg‘;cun“ .......... e e e e e e e e e e e e e . R AR T )..;.',f ...... ¥
Wmber ]
e et ity /f/ f/
. - . Signatwe(e} of Debtor (O Antignar o e signawfe{qlul‘&wnd Pany (O Assignan)
Secured Party Copy T . o )
STANDARD FORM ~ UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE - FORM UCC-{ Rev, Yon. 1980 Forms say be purchaved Jrom Hobds & Warren, inc., Bosvor, Mg, G210

R TASTT AR I WA L967 8¥% ¥IZ XVA L0197 HNL BO/SESLO
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._,..,QC it
NUNMBER™

IITLE & COMPANY

i+] YOUR INVOICE -
© . NUMBER

018581 Ss 1/94

CNUBleE BATES | THUBIEE ARGkt
01/21/94 10.00

[ .
. .
R
"
.
N
"oy Bik
Fby

" Araet
K

116399
T AGUNT BEI | WIS XN [REF EHEER ABURE:
10.00 0.00 10.00

54 Stiles Road, Salem, N.H. 03079

D1/28/94."

. -2
BOSTON, MA 08211 Te 116399
CONTROL
NUMBER 1

116339 $REAXXKX¥%10, 00

CHECK DATE . CHECK AMOUNT

"o

-

PaY

TO THE

oqu SECRETARY OF STATE
Ucc- ROOM 1711
1 ASHBURN PLACE , .
BOSTON MA 02108

Ter and 00/100 --;;a|r-wtla---q,-suhhnain--'t--; ..... e mmm———— dollars

" LLIE3I3054 20 L A0O0D 206

50 033705 3»

an/s¢/ Lo
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Requester’s Name:

Document 85  Filed 11/20/2006 Page 40 of 47

LITLE & COMPANY
CHECK REQUEST

maey 6w Pivkham

A check is peeded (date) _ /-2~ 5Y¥ ___ 1obemade payable Cimle Que)
. { T

To: S'czwrofun{ 0( S fe- 6}:‘-7&
L el Room 740 - me P
o L Ashbeary P/:}Cg.. . :
Lo ‘”".'_'_'"Rosa(oy L MA palof "
o Iﬁx.‘CSmgoty | Cost Center Amount Mgx. Approval
M HED /o0 e £/0,00 %7/[‘
LY - ‘
3
TOTAL

" Veoder ID#
: Invoice Daze:
‘Bach # APO

Reference

Comments:

FOR ACCOUNTING USE ONLY

Tnvoice #:

Date Entered Imo Cashflow Repont

Due Date:
Date Paid:
Check #:

TS TATHEV ranz BYR YIZ XVa 8L 9T HNL

@027/9036

80/8¢/L0
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Q0287036

4. U1 Fiibd for 190013 In 100 Tos! abists meotds. 5. L3 Dobtoria o 'mmmlnl;w Utiky. - 8. No. of Ade.hlmal Shoots Prozanied:
1. Dptoein} (Laot Nwme Fitel) sad addrens{on) 2. Spcures Purvy{ive) anc adcvess{es) 3. For Fiting Diftbet ¢fims, Time, Humber, and Fiing Oftlos)

iy .

S
ofhmecica o | L€ comemr g gy
306 Dextmouth Street Selem. NG 03079 ' ' g
Boston, ‘MA 02116 ' .

7. This finpnctng lalemert covera the following tyoes (or hems) of propuny: \

SRE ATTAGHED SECURITY AGREBMENT
B4 & P4

OVERSIZE - ON FILM

[ Preducts of Collateral are alse covered.

TERMINATION STATERENT

This siaiemont of tarminatlon of financing s presenled W a fhing olficer for fling pursuant 1o the Uniform Gummsrial Code. The Sccuted Pany cerfies that the Secured
Psrty no fonger cleime 8 secuiily interest under the finohcinyg stalemert beesing the e number shown ahove,

.........................

Dated: ., ..o iii i i e n T 1 B By: ...

---------------

Slgnamra(s) of Sacured Parly (Or Asstgnee)

Fibag OMticer Copy — Acknuwledgment — Filing officer make sure ing inforrmation 18 in BoX 3 betoro ralurning this cony o filar.

HOHINHRAVY 290 6¥8 VIT XVd 8¢:37 3L 90/%Z/70
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Schedule E-4

Demand "Promissory Note for Postage Advances

Principle Amount of Advance is: o . $112,55).59
Manapement Fee: . © . $5.064.82
.| Advance is Payableto: .. R . United States Postmaster
P ; . _ . . - Saratoga Springs, NY
Advance will be made onz® - ' . Junsary 28, 1994
Fitst repayment will be made on: . February 7, 1994
Daily Repaymeny; - Co See repayment schedule

Last repayment will be made on: ) o March 11, 1994

[

In consideration of Litle & Co. nuaking auvances for the account of MEMBER to United States Postal Service, MEMBER
. 2grecs w pay on demand the. Poncipal Amount of Advance plus management foe to Litle & €0., or order, MEMBER further
‘agzees that 2} CHARGE CARD wansactions from all divisions and subsidiaries will be processed by Litle & Co. while any
amount owed under this note is still outstanding. Notwithstanding that such amownts are otherwise payable on demand,
MEMBER ngrees that (i) the Principal Amount of Advance, phis management fee  shall be paid in foll on or before .
March 7 1994, (ii) vhe Dajly Repayments shall be deducted from daily NET PROCEEDS and (jii) the repayrents will be
- applicd w the Management Fee first then w the outstanding Principal arnount, e O - . ’

* Until such Gme as demand is made MEMBER shalt make payments in aceordance with the schedule above. The rights and

~ ' remedies of Litle & Co. under this Schedule are cumulstive of, in addirion 10, and not in limitation of, any right o remedies
. Otherwise, avallable to Secured Panty including without Bimilation such other rights and remedies as may be avallable under the

- MASTER MEMBER AGREEMENT. MEMBER shahl pay reasomable costs of colection incurred by Secured Party. including
reusonuble fees of atlomey. ' o : T . o - ,

No delay or omission on the part.of Secured Party in exercising any right hereunder shall operate as & waiver of such right on
any other right. MEMBER waives presentment, domand, protest and notices of every kind and assents to avy ong or more’
extensions of time or other indulgences, 10 any substitstions, exchanges or releases of collateral (if any), and to the addition or
reionse of any peison primarily or secondarily liable. : ' . T ) .

Guaranteed _persohall.y by: -

+

Museym P;;blit;:g;inns of America %f 7 7:, { e "ﬁ""’a
MEMBER . . Individual (typs or printy v
g treet, Bosto 6 28 o P Shudeans S 01FF0
ddrars . Addross : .
Robert ) George, Prosident : . /%/2"-’7/2&?7 *2/
By {type or print nume & ritic) . - By (signature} . j
/;-77;‘)/740??’""' . /.?//77
By tduthenized sigiatode) / : . Boe” /7
Y/ / gy
Dac &7 .
' » PEDMA12
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Schedule ¥4

Security Agreement

To secure the prompt and tull payment of any and all obligations, whether due or 10 become duc, now existing or hereafter.
arising, of MEMBER to Litle & Co., Inc. ("Secured Parry"), including without limitation those obligations arising under
Schedule B-4 of the MEMBER AGREEMENT for Postnge Advances, MEMBER prants Secured Party a continuing security
jmtercst in all accousts, inventory, eguipment, customer lists, furniwre, fixtures, CARD SALES and all other tangible aad
intangible property of MEMBER, -wherever located, now owned or hereafter acquired or arising and any and lf additions,
substitetions, proveeds and produets therero and thereof. AR cush, deposits, iastruments, sums dus MEMBER from Sceurcd

. Party, or cther property. of MEMBER i possession of Secured Party {whether {or safekeeping or stherwise) shall constitute
security for the obligations and may be applied or set'off by Secured Party against the obligations AL any lime and whether or
not any of the obligations are then due or other collateral is available {o Secured Party,

" MEMBER agrees that o copy of this security agreement may be filed as o financing statement-and MEMBER agre;es to take
such additional acs and deliver such additional decuments as Secured Party may reasonably request in order 10 protect, preserve
and perfert the fights of Secured Party, ' | : 4 .

Upon a default in payment of any of the obligations secured herehy or performance of any obligation of MEMBER under this
Schedule, Secured Party may, upon 48 hours notice, at its option, declare all obligations immediaicly due and payable and
eacscise all rights and remedies available' to a sccured party under applicable law. All rights and remedies of Secured Party under
this Schedale are cumulative of. in addition 10, and not in limitation of, any rights or serhedies otherwise available to Secured
Party incinding without fimitaGon such other rights and remedies as may. be available under the MASTER MEMBER
AGREEMENT. MEMBER shall pay reasonable costs of ¢ellcction incurred by Secured Party, Including reasonable fees of
attorney. , . . . : .

" No delay or omission on the pan of Secured Party in cxercising any right bersunder shall oporate as a waiver ef sach right or
"% bny other rights. MEMBER waives presenunent, demand, protesi and notices of every kind an ‘assents 1o one or more
sxtensions of ime of other indulgences, to any substitutions, exchanges or releases of collateral (if any), and to the addition or

_telease of any other person, primarily or secondarily liable,

MEMBER

30? DPastmonth Strost, Boston, T
Addrets )

abert J sident
By {type or prnt naine & tide)

V0 VP
By (suthorized signahire) / _
' {/f:}/ 17 _

Date

" * . " . _EEmM'
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REPAYMENT
Repayment Schedule for Finishing Touches
Week Of % of Voluma Weekly Payment Dally Payment

7-Feb 8.44% $9,927 $1,985.36
14-Feh 23.15% $27,228 $5,445.62
21-Feb 30.88% $36,320 $7,263.96
28-Feb 21.56% .$25,358 $5,071.60
7-Mar 16.87% $18,783 $3,756.66

100.00% $117.516

Daily payment amounts are for all five days of the week
Litle Managsment fas are taken out of first payments

Page 1
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Uniform Commercial Code — F!NANGING STATEMENT — Form UCC-1 ma/rj? J ﬁf'!/?]

v Ry
IMPORTANT . — Read instruchons on back before filling out form
This FINANCING STATEMENT 1= msg’enwd to 8 Aling vificer for fiing pursuant 16 the Unlform Commercial Cods,

e Y PR L N .

KA

4. [ Fitod Jor toourd in (hy real exinte moonds, 5. [J Drtior is & Yransmaling UBiy. . €. No. of Additiona! Shreis Presanled:
7. Dotiorfs) Lozt Namo ﬂ:n) ond addrocsios) 2, Ecuured Parylian) and sddrons{os) 3. For Flling Officer (D, Thrw, Nummber, and Fiing Otice)
#usaum Publications Litle & Company, Zne.
_g.gﬁ“g”f“ ‘h Street S Stiles Road. _ S

. e Salem, NE 03079

Begton, BA 62116 k
. &

T, Thie Fnanring stetemant covers the following typos (or dems) of PropoAy: . . "é

SEE ATTACHED SECURITY AGREEMENT

e & ™
L3 Produsts of Colaterat ste alsp covered.
Whichever Is
ticeble . .
!399 jﬁsuumlon ......................... R
Number 5}
- Slgnature(s) of Dnblq: {ar Ass!grmr} R
"Seeured Party Copy R T
Rew. Jiam, 39RD  Forms may be purchared from Sobbs & Worrin, Iie., Boston, Mats. 02104

STANDARD FORM — UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE - FORM UCC-)

vroH
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THIRD CLRABS POSTAL ESTIMATE
:' ) F—— Fi .
- LXTLE S MURA Serzows Ly LS HIN & oace oirer2/a-409% .. .
N JOB NONEER:DI~5693 faw!lz D8RR :0R0F 1
PERUIT § 50 TEZE UF LARRLBczadoT
VERSIONY 1.2.3 DATE BECOIVEDT /14754
ESTIMATED WHIGHTY.2250 [OVER .2067 LBS./3.3067 0Z6.) U
. LT
X . POUND RMEE ) ROOK WEIGHT TCTAL WREGHT '
: oAz, wrECES V713,605 «2259 263,000 )L
, f RATE POSTRES Eod
WEICHT 162,011,313 50 27,146,668} i °
: CARRIRH ROUTR 253, 552 . 014 8,566,121 | |
i + 1} 3/5 mancovmp 435,363 046 20,026.70." | |
’ o ' I a’s ”1uw 3013‘5 . 053 l,’u-—aé ,'.! .
; " BRYIC BRARCOOR 266 .ona 22,34 |- 1 '
i BASIC 58 +209 ~ 2430
$123, 57905 S
: PESTTNATION ENIRY DISCOUNT RATE '_'f S
)
. - i
| scr ewzey 40, 00D . 081 3,240,004 |
. DOV BRIRY .104 o 0,007
§ wmseR or Povsns TOTAL RSTINATED B,460,00 ||
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